

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UTAH GOSPEL MISSION, FIRST
UNITARIAN CHURCH OF SALT LAKE
CITY, UTAH NATIONAL
ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, and
LEE J. SEIGEL,

Plaintiffs,

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

vs.

SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION, ROSS
C. "ROCKY" ANDERSON, Mayor of Salt
Lake City, in his official capacity; and
CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDING
BISHOP OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS
CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION
The Honorable Dale A. Kimball, District Judge
District Court No. 2:03CV00688

MARK LOPEZ
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Inc.
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2608
(Counsel of Record)

MARGARET PLANE
American Civil Liberties Union of Utah
Foundation, Inc.
355 North 300 West, Suite 1
Salt Lake City, Utah 84103

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO F.R.A.P. 26.1.....	vii
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARUGMENT	26
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims. Alternatively, the Allegations Set Forth in the Complaint State a Claim for Relief.	26
A. Main Street Plaza Remains a Public Forum Regardless of the Formalities of Legal Title.	26
B. The City’s Reasons for Vacating the Easement Are a Pretext for Viewpoint Discrimination that Gives the Church a Powerful Platform in the Heart of Downtown to Distribute Its Message and Suppress Others.	33
C. The City’s Decision to Relinquish the Easement Violates the Establishment Clause.	38

(1) The City’s Decision to Relinquish the Easement

was Motivated By Sectarian Rather than Secular Purposes	39
(2) The City’s Decision to Relinquish the Easement Has the Primary of Advancing Religion and Conveys a Message That the Government Endorses the Predominant Religion in Salt Lake City.	45
(3) The City’s Decision to Relinquish the Easement Excessively Entangles Church and State and Impermissibly Delegates Governmental Authority To a Religious Entity.....	50
II. Plaintiffs Suffer Irreparable Harm Each Day That the Speech Restrictions on Main Street Plaza Are Allowed to Remain in Place.	52
III. The Balance of Hardships Weighs in Favor of Plaintiffs’ Request for Free Speech Rights.....	53
IV. The Public Interest Would Be Served by Granting the Injunction	54
CONCLUSION.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57
DISTRICT COURT MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER MAY 3, 2004	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Accord East High School Prism Club v. Seidel</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (D. Utah. 2000).....	35
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10 th Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	29
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 351 F.3d 1277 (10 th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Bauchman v. West High School</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997).....	38, 39, 49
<i>Bell v. Little Axe Independent School District</i> , 766 F.2d 1391 (10 th Cir. 1985).....	44
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	42, 51, 52
<i>Cam I, Inc. v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government</i> , 252 F. Supp. 2d 406 (W.D. Ky. 2003).	53
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christy v. Ann Arbor</i> , 824 F.2d 489 (6th Cir. 1987).....	54
<i>Citizens to End Animal Suffering and Exploitation, Inc. v. Faneuil Hall Marketplace</i> , 745 F. Supp. 65 (D. Mass. 1990).....	32, 51
<i>Community Communications Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 660 F.2d 1370 (10th Cir. 1981).....	52
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	34, 35
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> ,	

492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	51
<i>Déjà Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metropolitan Government</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001).	54
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	30
<i>Eaton v. Grubbs</i> , 329 F.2d 710 (4 th Cir. 1964).....	28
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	52
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	28, 31, 32, 33
<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10 th Cir. 1989).....	48
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. v. City of Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 781 F.2d 777 (10 th Cir. 1985).....	44, 47
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	29
<i>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	30
<i>Hampton v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 304 F.2d 320 (5 th Cir. 1962).....	28
<i>Hawkins v. City and County of Denver</i> , 170 F.3d 1281, 1292 (10 th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Illinois Central Railroad Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	30
<i>Intellectual Reserve, Inc. v. Utah Lighthouse Ministry, Inc.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (D. Utah 1999)	2
<i>Jackson v. City of Markham</i> , 773 F. Supp. 105 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....	32

<i>Joseph Burnstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	36, 38, 42, 50
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	50, 51
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	47
<i>Lee v. Katz</i> , 756 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	38, 43
<i>Levitt v. Committee for Public Educ.</i> , 413 U.S. 472 (1973).....	52
<i>Lundgrin v. Claytor</i> , 619 F.2d 61 (10th Cir. 1980)	2
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	38, 39, 47, 50
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	31, 32, 33
<i>McNeil v. Tate County School District</i> , 460 F.2d 568 (5 th Cir. 1972).....	28
<i>Mercier v. City of La Crosse</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 961 (D. Wisc. 2003)	44, 46
<i>News Herald v. Ruyle</i> , 949 F. Supp. 519 (N.D. Ohio 1996)	54
<i>Robinson v. Edmond</i> , 668 F.3d 1226 (10 th Cir. 1995)	46
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	43, 44
<i>Summum v. Callaghan</i> , 130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997).....	2, 3, 35, 36
<i>Summum v. City of Ogden</i> , 297 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Thomason v. Jernigan</i> , 770 F. Supp. 1195 (E.D. Mich. 1991).....	32
<i>United Church of Christ v. Gateway Economic Dev. Corp.</i> , --- F.3d --- 2004 WL 1936001 (6 th Cir.)(Sept. 1, 2004).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	29
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	29

<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 499 F.2d 425 (5 th Cir. 1974)	28
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C., v. Local Joint Executive Board</i> , 257 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2001)	31, 32
<i>Wright v. City of Brighton</i> , 441 F.2d 447 (5 th Cir. 1971)	28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 3	1
Rule 4	1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

12 (b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
-----------------	---------------

Other Authorities

11 Charles A. Wright, et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 2948 (1973).....	52
---	----

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO F.R.C.P. 26.1
